A LAW TO AMEND THE LAW REVIEW COMMITTEE LAW, NO 3 OF 1991



Kaduna State of Nigeria

Law No. 4.....2018

(6th February 2018)

Date of Commencement

BE IT ENACTED by the House of Assembly of Kaduna State as Enacted follows:

- 1. This Law may be cited as Kaduna State Law Review Committee Citation (Amendment) Law, 2018.
- 3. In this Law, unless the context otherwise requires;

Interpretation

"Principal Law" means the Kaduna State Law Review Committee Edict No. 3 1991 as amended by the Kaduna State Law review Committee (Amendment) Law, No. 10 of 2010.

4. The Principal Law is hereby amended by substituting Section 4 Amendment of Section 4 as follows:

The Committee shall comprise the following members:

- (a) A part-time Chairman who shall be a retired High Court Judge or a Legal Practitioner of not less than 20 years post call standing with practical experience.
- (b) The Solicitor-General and Permanent Secretary, Ministry of justice, Kaduna as Alternative Chairman;
- (c) Director, Legal Drafting, Ministry of Justice, Kaduna;

- (d) One Representative of the Nigeria Bar Association in Kaduna;
- Three members to be appointed by the Governor on the recommendation of the Attorney-General and Commissioner for Justice, two of whom shall be academicians;
- (f) The Secretary of the Kaduna State Judicial Service Commission;
- (g) The Draftsman, Kaduna State House of Assembly; and
- (h) The Deputy Director, Legal Drafting, Ministry of Justice Kaduna to serve as Secretary to the Committee.
- (i) One Representative each from the Shari'a Court of Appeal and Customary Court of Appeal not below the rank of Khadi or Judge respectively.
- 5. The Kaduna State Law Review Committee (Amendment) Law Repeal No. 10, 2010 is hereby repealed.

> Malam Nasir Ahmad el-Rufai Governor, Kaduna State.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of this Law and has no legal effect)

The purpose of this Law is to substitute Section 4 of Edict No. 3 of 1991 (as amended by Law No. 10 of 2010) which deals with the composition of the Committee.

This printed impression has been carefully compared with the Bill which has passed the Kaduna State House of Assembly and found to be true and correctly printed copy of the said Bill.

HON. AMINU ABDULLAHI SHAGALI

(Speaker)

BELLO ZUBAIRU IDRIS Esq.

(Clerk to the Legislature)